

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

VOL - LIV Aizawl, Wednesday 22.01.2025 Magha 02, S.E. 1946, Issue No. 42

NOTIFICATION

No. A.46012/1/2022-GAD, the 16th January, 2025: In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (3) of article 166 of the Constitution, the Governor of Mizoram hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Government of Mizoram (Transaction of Business) Rules, 2014 as follows, namely:-

- 1. Short title and commencement.-
- (1) These rules may be called the Government of Mizoram (Transaction of Business) (Third Amendment) Rules, 2024.
- (2) They shall come into force with effect from the 1st of April, 2025.
- 2. Amendment of the First Schedule.-

In the First Schedule of the Government of Mizoram (Transaction of Business) Rules, 2014, (hereinafter referred to as the principal rules):-

- (1) For Sl. No. 3, the following shall be substituted, namely:"3. Tribal Affairs and Culture Department"
- (2) For Sl. No. 19, the following shall be substituted, namely:-"19. Information, Public Relations, Printing & Stationery Department"
- (3) Entry at Sl. No. 25 shall be omitted.
- (4) Entry at Sl. No. 31 shall be omitted
- (5) For Sl. No. 34, the following shall be substituted, namely: "34. Rural Development and Administration Department"
- (6) For Sl. No. 37, the following shall be substituted, namely:"37. Social Welfare, Women and Child Development Department"

Irene Zohlimpuii Chongthu,

Addl. Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram

Note: The principal rules were notified vide No.A.46013/1/2013-GAD dated 17.02.2015 and published in the Mizoram Gazette extraordinary issue number 99 dated 03.03.2015 and last amended vide the Government of Mizoram (Transaction of Business) (Second Amendment) Rules, 2024 notified vide No. A.46012/1/2022-GAD, the 23.08.2024 and published in the Mizoram Gazette extraordinary issue number 579 dated 03.09.2024.